

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____)	
RAVIDATH LAWRENCE RAGBIR et al.,)	
)	Civil Action No. 18-cv-1159
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
THOMAS D. HOMAN et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Plaintiff Ravidath Ragbir.....	2
B. Defendants’ Retaliation Against Mr. Ragbir.....	3
C. Defendants’ Pattern and Practice of Targeting Immigrant-Rights Activists.....	7
D. Harm to the Organizational Plaintiffs	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits.....	9
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Prevail on their First Amendment Claims.....	9
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Establish Subject-Matter Jurisdiction	16
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Relief.....	20
A. Mr. Ragbir Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if He Is Deported.....	20
B. The Coalition Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if Mr. Ragbir Is Deported.....	23
C. The Organizational Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if Defendants’ Unconstitutional Pattern and Practice Continues	23
III. The Balance of Hardships and the Public Interest Support a Preliminary Injunction.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdi v. Duke</i> , 2017 WL 5599251 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2017)	19
<i>Aguilar v. ICE</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Barahona-Gomez v. Reno</i> , 236 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	10
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Chalk v. U.S. District Court</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Chehazeh v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 666 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	14
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	9
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	21
<i>Deferio v. City of Syracuse</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 119 (N.D.N.Y. 2016)	25
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	20
<i>Duran Gonzales v. DHS</i> , 508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007)	20

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 21, 22

Gonzalez v. Hasty,
802 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2015) 10

Hartman v. Moore,
547 U.S. 250 (2006) 9

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 14

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 15

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001) 17, 20

Int’l Creative Mgmt., Inc. v. Abate,
No. 07 Civ. 1979, 2007 WL 950092 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 24

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361 (1974) 19

Kabenga v. Holder,
76 F. Supp. 3d 480 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2015) 23

Kalaw v. Ferro,
651 F. Supp. 1163 (W.D.N.Y. 1987) 22

Madu v. Att’y Gen.,
470 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2006) 17

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 13

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) 21, 22

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.,
498 U.S. 479 (1991) 17, 19

Mental Disability Law Clinic, Touro Law Ctr. v. Hogan,
519 F. App’x 714 (2d Cir. 2013) 15

Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York,
615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010) 9

Mullins v. City of New York,
626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010)9

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)25

N.Y. State Psychiatric Ass’n, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp.,
798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015)14

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)10

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)*passim*

Nwaokolo v. INS,
314 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2002)25

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972)9

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973)20

Ragbir v. Holder,
389 F. App’x 80 (2d Cir. 2010)3

Ragbir v. Sessions,
No. 18-CV-236 (KBF), 2018 WL 623557 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2018)*passim*

Rajah v. Mukasey,
544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)15, 16

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)13

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee,
525 U.S. 471 (1999)*passim*

Rodriguez v. Hayes,
591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)19

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)13

Royal Crown Day Care LLC v. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene,
746 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2014)11

Simmonds v. INS,
326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003) 20

Singas Famous Pizza Brand Corp. v. New York Advertising LLC,
468 F. App’x 43 (2d Cir. 2004) 24

Singh v. Gonzales,
499 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2007) 17

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011) 10

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 13, 21

Tefel v. Reno,
180 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 17

Tefel v. Reno,
972 F. Supp. 608 (S.D. Fla. 1997) 19

Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Cohen,
173 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1999) 23

Vencor Nursing Centrs, L.P. v. Shalala,
63 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999) 22

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 12

Villar v. City of New York,
135 F. Supp. 3d 105, 127 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 12

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988) 18, 19, 20

Statutes and Rules

8 U.S.C.

§ 1221 20

§ 1231 20

§ 1252 16, 20

§ 1252(a)(1) 17, 18

§ 1252(b)..... 16, 17

§ 1252(b)(9) 17, 18

§ 1252(f)(1)..... 19, 20

§ 1252(g)..... 18, 19

18 U.S.C.
§ 2339B..... 15

28 U.S.C.
§ 1331 16
§ 2241 16, 20

8 C.F.R.
§ 241.2 5
§ 241.3(a)..... 5
§ 241.4 5
§ 241.22 6

Other Authorities

Letter from Michael R. Dreeben, Deputy Solicitor General, to Hon. William K. Suter, Clerk of the Supreme Court (Apr. 24, 2012), <https://goo.gl/2zmv6B>..... 23

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *11061.1: Facilitating the Return to the United States of Certain Lawfully Removed Aliens* (Feb. 24, 2012), <https://goo.gl/vbPkox> 23
